1. Scope:
This specification is applicable to RND 305-00004.
2. Law & Regulation Compliances:
This product complies with EU’s battery directive (2006/66/EC).
Packaging materials comply with EU’s directive on packaging materials and waste (94/62/EC)
3. General:
3.1 Type Designation
CR-V9
3.2 Chemical System: Lithium/Manganese Dioxide (Li/MnO2)
3.3 Nominal Voltage: 9 V
3.4 Weight: Approximate 34g
3.5 Shape and Dimension (mm): See figure-1
3.6 Capacity: Approximate 800mAh (10mA, 24h/d, 20±2°C, RH: 45%-75%, e.v.:5.4V)
3.7 Operation temperature              : - 40℃~60℃
   Recommend storage temperature     : Not exceed 30℃
4. Electrical Characteristics
Unless otherwise stated, all measurements are to be performed at a
Standard Environment of 20°C ±2 °C
60±15% RH.
All samples are normalized for 8 hours at least at the above environment prior to measurement.
The measurement accuracy for DCV shall be ±0.1% or better.
The load resistance of the total circuit is accurate within ±0.5% of the specified value.
Primary Lithium Battery
9 V CR-V9/E-Block Pack of 10 pieces
Distrelec Schweiz AG, Grabenstrasse 6, 8606 Nänikon, Switzerland, T +41 44 944 99 11, info@distrelec.com, distrelec.com
4.1 Open circuit voltage and closed circuit voltage (Load resistance 150Ω, 0.3s)
/ OCV(V) CCV(V)
Initial
Min 9.3 8.7
Normal 10.2 10.05
Stored 1 year
Min 9.3 8.7
Normal 10.2 10.05
4.2 Service Output
Load 600Ω 270Ω 620Ω
Background:
10 000
a
Pulse:620
Test mode 24h/d 1h/d 2h/d
24h
1 s per h
end voltage 5.4V 7.8V 7.8V 7.8V
Unit hour hour hour day
Initial
M.A.D 54 20.5 47 36
Normal 58 22.5 51 39
Stored
1 year
M.A.D 53.5 20.2 46.5 35.6
Normal 57.5 22.2 50.5 38.6
a:  Smoke detector test. This is an accelerated test. (The pulse load of 620Ω alone should be applied across the
battery. It is not added in series or parallel to the 10000Ω background load.)
*The initial discharge test shall commence within 30 days of manufacture. During stored period, the cells shall be
stored under room temperature conditions.
5. Reliability Test
5.1 High Temperature Test
1.1.1 Store the cells in the temperature chamber at 60℃ for 30 days, any defects should not be
observed in appearance and dimensions.
1.1.2 Store the cells in the temperature chamber at 70℃ for 10 days, any defects should not be
observed in appearance and dimensions.
5.2 Low Temperature Test
Store the cells in the temperature chamber at -30℃ for 10 days, any defects should not be
observed in appearance and dimensions.
5.3 High Temperature and Humidity Test
Store the cells in the temperature & humidity chamber at 60℃, 90%RH for 30 days, any
defects should not be observed in appearance and dimensions.
Distrelec Schweiz AG, Grabenstrasse 6, 8606 Nänikon, Switzerland, T +41 44 944 99 11, info@distrelec.com, distrelec.com
5.4 Drop Test
The batteries should withstand three drops from 75cm in any orientation onto an oak
board.
   Open circuit voltage should be kept over 9.3V.
Closed circuit voltage should be kept over 8.7V.
5.5 Temperature Cycling Test
Store the cells in the temperature chamber at temperature cycling for 10 cycles, any
defects should not be observed in appearance and dimensions.
5.6 Short-Circuit Test